The Director of Housing and Community Development (Housing Director), on behalf of the City,
is hereby authorized to file an application with the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) in an amount up to fifty-three
million seven hundred eighteen thousand dollars ($53,718,000) under Title I of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-383), as amended, including all understandings and assurances therein.

SECTION 2. The Housing Director is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City to act in

[...]

connection with the application and is hereby directed to provide such additional information as may be
required by HUD, to take such additional actions as may be required to complete the application, and to accept
the grant.

SECTION 3. The provision in the application providing for the use of up to twenty-five million dollars
($25,000,000) for interim construction financing is approved subject to the provision that the amount of fifty-
three million seven hundred eighteen thousand dollars ($53,718,000) contained in the CDBG Application is
awarded.

Further, said monies shall only be made available for obligation upon certification by the Director of Finance
that unexpended CDBG funds are available for Interim Construction Assistance and that any amounts made

[...]

The Director of Finance shall notify the Clerk of Council periodically concerning
Program Year XXIX transfers.

SECTION 5. The Housing Director is hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to file an application, including
all understandings and assurances therein, with HUD for up to fifteen million five hundred seventy-six
thousand dollars ($15,576,000) under the HOME Investment Partnership program under Title II of the National
Affordable Housing Act of 1990 (P.L. 101-625), to enter into an agreement with HUD to implement the HOME
Investment Partnership program, and to take any and all other action necessary to complete the application,

[...]

participate in the HOME Investment Partnership program, and otherwise carry out the purposes of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 6. The Housing Director is hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to file an application, including
all understandings and assurances therein, with HUD for up to seven million eighty-three thousand dollars
($7,083,000) under the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12901) for a Housing Opportunities for
Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) grant, to enter into an agreement with HUD to implement the HOPWA program,
and to take any and all other action necessary to complete the application, participate in the HOPWA program,
and otherwise carry out the purposes of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. The Housing Director is hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to file an application, including
all understandings and assurances therein, with HUD for up to two million two hundred ninety-seven thousand
dollars ($2,297,000) under Title IV of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act of 1987, as amended
(P.L. 102-550), for an Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG), to enter into an agreement with HUD to implement the
ESG program, and to take any and all other action necessary to complete the application, participate in the ESG

[...]

Commonwealth to be ineligible.

SECTION 11. The Director of Commerce is hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to file an application or
applications, including all understandings and assurances therein, with HUD to use the Section 108 Loan
Guarantee Program at a level up to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000); to enter into an agreement with HUD
to implement the loan guarantee program pursuant to such application; to pledge CDBG funds (including
program income derived from such funds) which the City of Philadelphia is entitled to receive pursuant to
Section 108 of the Act or other adequate security as determined by HUD and the City including but not limited